### RESOLUTION NO. 19-01 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSOR	ED BY COU	JNCILMEMBER _	C. Mark Ki	ngseed	ON THE
22nd	_DAY OF _	January	, 2001.	/	=

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PARTICIPATE IN A CONTRACT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING FOR THE PURCHASE OF A BACKHOE AND RELATED EQUIPMENT FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE NUMBER 19-88.

WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 19-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 1989, authorized the City of Centerville to participate in contracts of the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing for the purpose of purchasing supplies, services, equipment and certain materials; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing has entered into a contract with Southeastern Equipment Company, Inc. for the purchase of certain equipment, in accordance with Section 125.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager be authorized to participate in a contract between the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing and Southeastern Equipment Company, Inc. for the purchase of one backhoe and related equipment for the total bid price of \$57,092.14, a copy of which is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A".

Section 2. That the City of Centerville directly pay the vendor for said equipment, under State contract.

Section 3. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 22nd day of January, 2001

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of t	the City of	Centervi	lle, Ohio, l	nereby certifies
that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of R	esolution N	Number_	13-01	, passed by the
Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the	22nd	_day of_	Janua	W
2001.				1

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney



# Southeastern

# EQUIPMENT CO., INC.

301 Breaden Drive MONROE, OH 45050

Phone: 513-539-9214 Fax: 513-539-6917

City of Centerville 100 W. Spring Valley Rd. Centerville, Ohio 45458-3759 December 12,2000

Reference: Purchase of Backhoe under the State Department of Administrative Services Cooperative Purchase Program.

Attn: Werner Boehm

Dear Werner,

Per your request the following is what Southeastern can sell you under the state coop program:

(1) New Case 580 Super M
4-Wheel Drive
Extendahoe with manual quick disconnect
Rops Cab with a suspension seat
4-1 Loader
40 gallon Fuel Tank
Auxiliary Backhoe Hydraulics
Dual Lever Controls, Flip Pads
30" HD Bucket

 State Price
 \$ 93,795.00

 State Discount
 - 34,704.15

 Net Price
 59,090.85

### Alternate Bid Options:

A) \$3,500.00 Trade in of 1979 John Deere

B) Ride Control

 State Price
 \$1,500.00

 State Disc.
 - 555.00

 Net Price
 945.00

C) 12" HD Bucket

 State Price
 \$ 886.00

 State Disc.
 -327.82

 Net Price
 556.29

To participate you must be a member of D.A.S. to receive the state discount. If you are then all we will need is a P. O. to Southeastern showing that you are purchasing through the state and show the above figures accordingly.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me anytime.

Respectfully Submitted,

Southeastern Equipment Co.

Mike Myers, Sales Representative